Volume IVA

OMTL-460
Medicaid and State Supplementation

R. 3/3/14
MS 3030
ABI LONG TERM CARE (LTC) WAIVER
(1)
MS 3030                                                                                                        (2)


The Acquired Brain Injury waiver, also known as ABI LTC Waiver, is designed for individuals who meet ABI level of care criteria, but require ongoing supportive services beyond the intensive rehabilitation services provided by the traditional ABI waiver program.  In the ABI LTC waiver program, individuals are not expected to recover.  Eligibility is determined as follows:  
A.
In addition to LTC technical eligibility requirements in MS 2940 to MS 2990, the applicant must also:


1.
Meet ABI level of care (see MS 3005);


2.
Be age 18 or older;

3.
Be within the aged, blind or disabled Medicaid resource limits. Spousal Impoverishment rules apply to ABI LTC Waiver individuals.  See MS 3025;


4.
Be within LTC/Waiver income guidelines for Medicaid or establish a Qualifying Income Trust (QIT) if not income eligible using the special income standard (see MS 3505):



a.
The personal needs allowance (PNA) is the same as for non-


institutionalized individuals receiving waiver services.  


b.
Recipients/applicants with earned income are allowed the $65 
and ½ the remainder deduction.


c.
Therapeutic wages are entered on the earned income screen on 
KAMES.  The system will apply the $65 and ½ the remainder 
deduction.  Answer “Y” to the question “DOES HE/SHE 
RECEIVE EARNINGS FROM 
THERAPEUTIC PLACEMENT?” on the 
second LTC screen. 

B.
Program requirements for ABI LTC Waiver are:


1.
Recipients may have only one provider.


2.
Recipients are identified by a “provider type 18” indicator on the PRO CERT.


3.
Process the ABI LTC Waiver case within 30 days of receipt of a complete application.


4.
The individual is eligible for three months of retroactive coverage.  However, coverage cannot start prior to the onset date of the program, 10/1/08.

5.
If the individual is already receiving Medicaid when they start receiving ABI LTC the patient liability will be $0 regardless of income.  If the individual is not otherwise Medicaid eligible a patient liability may be incurred depending on the case income.  


6.
Consumer Direct Option (CDO) is an option available to ABI LTC Waiver recipients and can be used to provide respite companion care and personal care.  CDO recipients, with an “18” type of care on KAMES and “B2” institution status will have a provider number with a prefix of 17.


[7.
State Supplementation recipients in a Family Care Home (FCH), Community Integration Supplementation (CIS), or receiving Caretaker Services are eligible to receive ABI LTC Waiver.  Workers add the LTC segment to the existing State Supplementation case.   


8.
Individuals receiving Personal Care Home (PCH) services with an institutional status code of “P1” or “P2” are not eligible to receive ABI LTC Waiver services.   If a worker adds ABI LTC Waiver services (type 18) to a State Supplementation case for a recipient in a PCH (INST STAT CODE: “P1” or “P2”), the following error message will display: “PERSONAL CARE AND WAIVER CANNOT CO-EXIST”.  At this point the worker must:]

a.
Use the “F3” key to back out of the case; or

b.
Continue past the 1st page of the LTC screen and deny the 
application at case disposition.  The following denial reason 
will display: “NOT WAIVER ELIGIBLE IF PC.” 
C.
System Entry:  

Entering ABI LTC Waiver cases on KAMES:

1.
This level of care is applicable for any Medicaid recipient age 18 or older.

2.
Enter a provider number that begins with 17, 33, 42 or 43.

3.
Enter provider type “18” in response to the question “WHAT IS THE TYPE OF CARE PROVIDED?”.  If Type 18 and the provider number does not begin with 17, 33, 42 or 43, the following message will display: “INVALID PROVIDER FOR FACILITY CODE”. 

3.
Enter “PR” as the documentation type. If anything other than “PR” is entered the following error message will display: “DOCUMENT TYPE DOES NOT MATCH PROVIDER TYPE”.

4.
Enter the date for the level of care as 10/1/08 or after.  If a level of care date prior to 10/1/08 is entered, the following error message will display: “PROVIDER NUMBER OR ADMISSION DATE INVALID”.
